










MidAmerica St. Louis Airport
PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION

ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS
19 January 2023

Bryan E. Johnson, A.A.E. | Airport Director



Boeing Lease Agreements

2



1. Boeing / Cargo Apron / TFT / Amendment #2

The lease agreement was negotiated and developed, which supports the continued
growth at the MidAmerica St Louis Airport (BLV). Project improvements were
captured as part of the lease rent and now will extend through February 29, 2024.
The purpose of this amendment includes the lease premises being reduced by +/-
1,300 SF of airside land and associated telemetry trailer and antennas, with all
landside portions and associated office trailers no longer to be included.

Financial Impact: The Revenue from the lease amendment #2 will be used for the
operations and maintenance of the airport.
Motion: “Move to approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the lease
agreement Amendment #2 with Boeing.”

3



Utility Easement – CenturyLink

4



2. Utility Easement – CenturyLink

The MetroLink Extension project requires extensions and relocations of existing
utilities. To allow these extensions and relocations to occur, easements must be
granted. MidAmerica St. Louis Airport and Gonzalez Companies (on behalf of St.
Clair County Transit District) have been coordinating with CenturyLink
Communications, LLC on an easement to allow relocation of their underground
communications infrastructure.

Financial Impact: There is no fiscal impact to MidAmerica St. Louis Airport.

Motion: “Move to approve the utility easement between the MidAmerica St.
Louis Airport and Ameren with execution to occur contingent upon legal counsel
review.”

5



3. Professional Services / ORAT / CMT

ORAT service is a tried and tested methodology that de-risks the activation of new
services and facilities, including airport terminal projects. It’s a proven set of tools
and methodologies that helps plan and prepare thoroughly – building confidence
for a trouble-free day-one and beyond. Such complex programs also tend to involve
a wide variety of groups with diverse interests and priorities, who must work
together to deliver many tasks at critical stages.

Financial Impact: The professional agreement for ORAT services Amendment #1
was included in the FY2023 Airport Budget.

Motion: “Move to approve and authorize the Chairman to execute Amendment
#1 with CMT for a cost Not-to-Exceed $186,315.”

6



4. Consulting Services / Terminal Expansion / 
Amendment #8 / CMT
The Airport Challenges associated with the COVID pandemic have resulted in
material shortages, subcontractor delays, and overall delays to the completion of
this project. These delays have resulted in increased Construction Phase Services
fees. Total costs associated with these delays are accounted for in Amendment #8
at a cost not to exceed $430,820.

Financial Impact: The consulting services / Amendment #8 was included in the
FY2023 Airport Budget.

Motion: “Move to approve and authorize the Chairman to execute Amendment
#8 with CMT for a cost Not-to-Exceed $430,820.”

7



Non-AIP / Terminal Modifications / 
Amendment #5

8



5. Non-AIP / Terminal Modifications / 
Amendment #5
Amendment #5 of non-AIP eligible construction is for renovations to the existing
terminal building footprint. This work includes flooring replacement, restroom
renovations, airline offices, car rental offices, etc. The PBC approved the work
associated with the flooring replacement in December 2022. The remaining portion
of the Interior Renovations work includes renovations to the restrooms on the 1st

and 2nd floors.

Financial Impact: Change order #5 was included in the FY2023 Airport Budget.

Motion: “Move to approve and authorize the Chairman to execute Change Order
#5 with Holland Construction for a cost Not-to-Exceed $1,500,000.

9



6. AIP / Terminal Modifications /
Pre-Construction Services
The Airport has been coordinating with Customs and Border Protection (CBP)
regarding improvements to the existing CBP General Aviation Facility (GAF) and a
new Federal Inspection Station (FIS) to be incorporated into Phase 4 of the terminal
construction. This effort is the subject of a recent FAA Airport Terminal Program
(ATP) grant application.

Financial Impact: The Terminal Modifications Phase-4 was included in the FY2023
Airport Budget.

Motion: “Move to approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Pre-
Construction Services agreement with Holland Construction for a cost Not-to-
Exceed $100,000.”

10



AIRPORT UPDATE

11



Passenger Facility 
Charge (PFC)

Note: The current PFC is $3.00 per 
revenue passenger

12

PFC YTD 
November

FY2019 $429,406

FY2020 $272,090

FY2021 $455,270

FY2022 $462,019

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

 Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec

PFC Revenue Trend

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022



Parking 
Revenue

Parking Revenue

FY2019 $1,157,258

FY2020 $853,118

FY2021 $1,883,499

FY2022 $2,191,262

 -

 50,000

 100,000

 150,000

 200,000

 250,000

 300,000

 350,000

 Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec

Parking Revenue Trend

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022



Enplanements

14

NEW Enplanement Record!



Terminal Expansion

15



Terminal Expansion

16



Terminal Expansion

17



Terminal Expansion

18



Boeing Production Facility – 2022

19



Boeing Production Facility – 2022

20



Boeing Production Facility – 2022

21



Boeing Production Facility – 2024 

22



Thank You!

23

Bryan E. Johnson, A.A.E.
Airport Director
MidAmerica St. Louis Airport
9656 Air Terminal Drive – Ste 250
Mascoutah, IL 62258
618.566.5240
bryan.johnson@flymidamerica.com


	Agenda:  January 19, 2023
	Meeting Minutes
	Airport Operations



